Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

	 		  Sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instrument

			   The Group’s and the Company’s income and operating cash flows are independent of
changes in market interest rates. The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial
assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates
at the end of the reporting period would not affect profit or loss.

		  	 Sensitivity analysis for floating rate instrument

			   A change of 25 basis point (“bp”) in interest rate at the end of reporting period would have
increased equity and decreased post-tax loss by the amount shown below.

			   The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain
unchanged.

110

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2015 (cont’d)

30.	 Financial instruments (cont’d)

	 (b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

		  (ii)	 Interest rate risk (cont’d)

			   Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk (cont’d)

			   Group			   Profit or loss
						   25bp	 25bp

			   Increase	 Decrease
			   2015			   RM 	  RM

			   Floating rate instrument			   (1,315)	  1,315

		  	 2014	  		  RM 	  RM

			   Floating rate instrument			   (2,627)	  2,627

			   Company			   Profit or loss
						   25bp	 25bp

			   Increase	 Decrease
			   2015			   RM 	  RM

			   Floating rate instrument			   (8,465)	  8,465

		  	 2014	  		  RM 	  RM

			   Floating rate instrument			   (8,549)	  8,549

		  (iii)	 Foreign currency risk

			   Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The currencies
giving rise to this risk are primarily Hong Kong Dollar (“HKD”), Chinese Renminbi
(“RMB”) and Singapore Dollar (“SGD”).

			   The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk is minimal as its business transactions,
receivables, payables and cash and bank balances are denominated in the respective
functional currencies of the Group entities. Presently the Group has no intention of
hedging its foreign exchange risk profile.

111

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2015 (cont’d)

30.	 Financial instruments (cont’d)

	 (b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

		  (iii)	 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

			   Currency risk sensitivity analysis

			   A 5% strengthening of the following currencies against the at the end of the reporting
period would have increased equity and decreased post-tax loss by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain
constant.

			   2015
				   Group		  Company
				   Equity	 Loss after tax	 Equity	 Loss after tax
				   RM 	  RM 	  RM 	  RM

			   Hong Kong Dollar	 63,645	  (42,936)	  42,936	  (42,936)
			   Chinese Renminbi	 4,397	 -	  - 	  -
			   Singapore Dollar	 18,636	 -	  -	 -

			   2014

			   Hong Kong Dollar	 55,845	  (48,201)	 48,201	  (48,201)
			   Chinese Renminbi	  9,695	 -	  - 	  -
			   Singapore Dollar	  8,813	 2,855	  (2,855)	 2,855

		  (iv)	 Liquidity risk

			   Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations
when they fall due. The Group’s exposure to liquidity risk arises principally from its various
payables, bank overdraft and borrowings.

			   The Group maintains a level of cash and cash equivalents and bank facilities deemed
adequate by management to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity
to meet its liabilities when they fall due.

112

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2015 (cont’d)

30.	 Financial instruments (cont’d)